

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO. 945 of
2023**

=====

ANUJ BALKISHAN AGRAWAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR D V KANSARA(7498) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR ANUJ K TRIVEDI(6251) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

MR HARDIK MEHTA, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

Date : 31/07/2024**ORAL ORDER**

1. The party-in-person – Anuj Balkishan Agrawal is on parole leave.
2. Heard the party-in-person and learned Advocate for the respondents No.2 to 4 Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi.
3. Learned Advocate Mr. Anuj K. Trivedi submits that the party-in-person, on his own volition, has never deposited the maintenance amount, as per the order of the Hon'ble Apex Court or the order passed under Section 125 of Cr.P.C. Further, the wife and minor children had to file the Recovery proceedings and

the party-in-person has been detained by the order of the learned Family Court in the recovery proceedings.

4. Since the recovery proceedings are in progress and as it transpires that the applicant has been detained for non-payment of the maintenance amount, this Court does not find any reason to pass any substantive order, but this Court would like to even hear the opposite side.
5. Hence, let the respondent No.2 – Purvanjali Agrawal remain personally present before this Court on **AUGUST 2, 2024.**
6. Let the matter be listed on **AUGUST 2, 2024.**

CAROLINE

Sd/-
(GITA GOPI, J)